PRINTED: 03/28/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555020	B. WING _		C 02/15/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	& REHABILITATION CTR D/P SNF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 375 LAGUNA HONDA BLVD. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94116		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	0		
		cts the findings of the ent of Public Health during an ard Survey.		See attachment A	for	
	The inspection was limited to the specific incident investigated and does not represent the findings			Plan of Corection 1		
	of a full inspection	·		FRI No. CA5977	69	
	regarding Resident Department was at	ed Incident no. CA00597769 /Patient/Client Abuse, the ple to identify a violation of and issued a deficiency.	g			
E 600	Health: ID: 31794, Health F	alifornia Department of Public	F.60			
	Reporting of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1)(4)	F 60	9		
		nse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility				
	involving abuse, ne mistreatment, inclus source and misapp are reported immed hours after the alleg that cause the alleg serious bodily injury the events that cause abuse and do not rethe administrator of officials (including to	re that all alleged violations glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown repriation of resident property, liately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events ation involve abuse or result in y, or not later than 24 hours if se the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other othe State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides				
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN		five of ica 4/8	(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 03/28/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555020	B. WING		02	C /15/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CTR D/P SNF	.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 375 LAGUNA HONDA BLVD. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94116		713/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLÉTIC E APPROPRIATE DATE		
F 609	for jurisdiction in los accordance with St procedures. §483.12(c)(4) Repositive stigations to the designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review the facility fa alleged incident of a slegged incident of a s	ng-term care facilities) in ate law through established	F 609				
	7/27/18 at 4:45 PM, 1 and 2) were both (name of the smoki RMN 1 stated, one Rehabilitation Supe	the two residents (Residents In the "Horse Shoe" area ng area) of the facility. The facility staff (a Mental Health rvisor, (MHRS 1), who was on Resident 2 approached					

PRINTED: 03/28/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A, BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		COMPLETED	
		555020	B. WING		0:	C 2/15/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CTR D/P SNF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 375 LAGUNA HONDA BLVD. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94116		., 10, 2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE COMPLETE HE APPROPRIATE DATE	
F 609	Resident 1 from behis arm to Resident Resident 2 started to face of Resident 1 and defend himself 1 intervened, called the two residents with the RMN 1, the MH facility. During a review of to Investigation of Alle indicated, there was other resident", sign Manger (NM) 1 on the During an interview Nurse Manager (NM was reported to her days after the abus was a "physical abuntarm the other residented and the MHRS 1 was alleged event happenend the MHRS 1 was other residents. During a phone interted the MHRS 1 acknowledged at the MHRS 1 acknowledged at 4:45 PM. The MH hired at that time, he was not sure if this	hind and did a "headlock" with 1. The RMN 1 further stated the "punching motion" on the while he was trying to block. The RMN 1 stated the MHRS I the Institutional Police and ere separated. According to RS 1 no longer worked for the the document titled ged Abuse, dated 7/31/18 it is a "deliberate act to harm the ned and dated by the Nurse 7/31/18. on 2/4/19 at 11:10 AM, the M) 1 verified the alleged abuse by the MHRS 1 on 7/31/18 (4 e incident was discovered), it use", there was an intent to dent. The NM 1 stated the ened on a "Friday" (7/27/18) as ready to leave the facility. The staff should report alleged "we have two (2) hours when asked, the NM stated, the investigation and interview arview on 2/4/19 at 2:37 PM, whedged he witnessed the Residents 1 and 2 on 7/27/18 HRS 1 stated he was recently e had training on abuse, he was categorized as abuse or or remember there was a	F6	609		

PRINTED: 03/28/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X	DENTIFICATION NUMBER.		TIPLE.CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			vo	С	
	555020	B. WING		02/15/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL & F	REHABILITATION CTR D/P SNF		375 LAGUNA HONDA BLVD.		
			SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94116		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES JUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTIC	N
and Neglect Preventle Investigation, Protecti Response with the las indicated: "XXX (Nam promote an environm well-being Policy: 1 a c. Physical . Procedure: 6. Repo	e facility policy titled Abuse on, Identification,	F 60	0.9		

ATTACHMENT A

LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL & REHABILITATION CTR D/P SNF PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR FACILITY REPORTED INCIDENT (FRI) NO. CA597769

PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Refer to the CMS-2567 for the above referenced FRI	F 000	This Plan of Correction is the response by Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center ("Laguna Honda" or "facility") as required by regulation, to the Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction (CMS-2567) issued by the California Department of Public Health on March 28, 2019, and received by the facility on March 29, 2019, for an Abbreviated Standard Survey conducted for a Facility Reported Incident (FRI) investigation that was initiated on August 31, 2018, and concluded on February 15, 2019. The submission of this Plan of Correction does not constitute an admission of the deficiencies listed on the Summary Statement of Deficiencies or an admission to any statements, findings, facts, and conclusions that form the basis of the alleged deficiencies.	Refer to dates below
F 609	Refer to the CMS-2567 for the above referenced FRI	F 609	Laguna Honda has developed and implemented written policies and procedures that prohibit abuse, neglect, exploitation or mistreatment, including injuries of unknown source and misappropriation of resident property. The facility has an abuse prevention program that includes the seven required elements of screening, training, prevention, identification, investigation, protection and timely reporting/response. MHRS 1 immediately separated the two residents and waved his hands to call the attention of the San Francisco Sheriff Department (SFSD) Cadet who was on duty in the hospital lobby area. A SFSD Officer responded from the lobby and walked to the scene. The SFSD Officer spoke to both residents. Resident 1 declined to press charges against Resident 2. Resident 1's physician was informed of the incident. Resident 1 was not injured and had no signs of distress following the incident and verbalized that he was feeling fine. Resident 2 was counseled and told not to be physically aggressive towards other residents and was scheduled to continue with his counseling	7/27/2018

ATTACHMENT A

LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL & REHABILITATION CTR D/P SNF PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR FACILITY REPORTED INCIDENT (FRI) NO. CA597769

ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	COMPLETION DATE
			MHRS 1 was coached by his Supervisor on timely abuse reporting, and a Clinical Staff Meeting was held to review the facility's policy and procedure on Abuse and Neglect Prevention, Identification, Investigation, Protection, Reporting and Response. MHRS 1 is no longer working at the facility as of 12/1/2018.	8/1/2018
		F	The facility has further revised its policy and procedure on "Abuse and Neglect Prevention, Identification, Investigation, Protection, Reporting and Response" that includes the 2 hour reporting requirement to the Survey agency for both F608 and F609 (regarding events involving allegations of abuse, neglect, exploitation, mistreatment, injuries of unknown source, misappropriation of resident property and voluntary seclusion) that is reflected on a reporting grid for ease of reference.	9/11/2018
			Laguna Honda employees have been directed to complete an on-line in-service in response to the identified deficiency, F609, for failure to timely report allegations of abuse to the State Survey agency. The Nurse Educator is responsible for developing the in-service. Respective Department Managers and Supervisors are responsible for monitoring staff completion of the in-service.	4/1/2019
			Employees will be asked to read hand-out information on what constitutes resident abuse; examples of abuse; actions to take should they see, hear or suspect possible abuse; understand and comply with the 2 hour reporting requirement for notification of allegations of abuse to the State Survey agency; attest to having read and agree to not commit acts of abuse, and knowingly be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including termination, for failure to comply with facility procedures. Managers are responsible for monitoring staff compliance in reading the hand-out material and completing the attestation.	4/19/2019
			Quality Management Nurses who are members of the Resident Safety and Abuse Prevention Performance Improvement Team have been assigned to conduct a monthly review of facility reported incidents of allegations of abuse and track facility compliance and improvement with	4/19/19 and on-going

ATTACHMENT A

LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL & REHABILITATION CTR D/P SNF PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR FACILITY REPORTED INCIDENT (FRI) NO. CA597769

ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	COMPLETION DATE
1/40		TAG	timely reporting. Results of the monthly audits will be aggregated and reported to the Resident Safety and Abuse Prevention Performance Improvement Team to identify opportunities for improvement. The Quality Management Nurse Manager or designee is responsible for reporting compliance to the Resident Safety and Abuse Prevention Performance Improvement Team. Results of the monthly audit on timely reporting of allegations of abuse will also be reported to the Nursing Quality Improvement Council (NQIC) on a quarterly basis; and to the Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Performance Improvement and Patient Safety Committee (PIPS) on a bi-annual basis. The Quality Management Nurse Manager is responsible for reporting compliance to NQIC on a quarterly basis, and to the SNF PIPS Committee bi-annually. Nursing Program Directors and the Chief Nursing Officer are responsible for developing on-going improvement action plans to address instances of non-compliance with regulatory requirements.	4/19/19 and on-going